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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The subject site is the Castro Valley High School located at 19400 Santa Maria
Avenue in the City of Castro Valley in Alameda County, California. Tank Protect
Engineering of Northern California, Inc. (TPE) was contracted by the Castro Valley
Unified School District (contact person is Mr. William Macedo, telephone number 510
537-3000) to remove one 5,000-gallon, steel, underground, fuel oil tank and one S500-
gallon, steel, underground waste oil tank from the site. This tank closure report
documents TPE’s activities at the subject site.

2.0 TANK REMOVAL

Prior to beginning tank removal activities, TPE: (1) obtained an acceptance of an
Underground Tank Closure Plap from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division
on July 20, 1993, (2) obtained an Alameda County Fire Department (ACFD) Category
8 Tank Pull Permit (E930721-53) on July 21, 1993, and (3) notified the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) on July 29, 1993 (see Appendix A).

On August 2 and 4, 1993, 1,575 gallons of fuel oil mixed with water and 25 gallons
of used oil mixed with solvents were, respectively, removed from the fuel oil and waste
oil tanks by Evergreen Vacuum Services and transported off site under manifest
numbers 93294336 and 93297412, respectively, (see Appendix A) to their facility located
in Newark, California.

Tank removal activities were conducted on August 4, 1993. The tanks were prepared
for hoisting from the excavations by removing asphalt concrete and concrete covers
from over the tanks and backfill material from around each tank. The fuel oil tank
excavation had to be enlarged due to a discovered natural gas line that traversed the
top of the tank; the enlarged excavation allowed room for pulling the tank from under
the gas line prior to hoisting it vertically.

The soil excavated from around the tanks was stockpiled on site on top of and
covered with plastic. About 78 cubic yards (cyds) of soil were removed from the fuel



oil tank excavation and about 30 cyds from the waste oil tank excavation. Apparent
contamination was present in the stockpiled soil as evidenced by soil staining and odor.

Groundwater was present in the fuel oil tank excavation at a depth of about 10 feet

and appeared contaminated. :
Eun'S

Prior to hoisting the tanks from their excavations, each tank was purged of flammable
vapors by displacement with dry ice as indicated by a combustible gas indicator
(Gastech model 1314). After being hoisted tc the ground surface, each tank was
visually examined for indications of leakage. The waste oil tank was tar wrapped and
appeared in good condition. The fuel oil tank was corroded and pitted; a hole was
visible in the southern end of the tank below the water line (sce ACHCSA Hazardous

Materials Inspection Form in Appendix A).

After removal, each tank was transported off site by H&H Ship Service Company
(H&H) as hazardous waste under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest, State Manifest
Document Numbers 92220415 and 92220416 (see Appendix A) to their facility located
at 220 China Basin Street in San Francisco, California. After rendering the tanks
harmless, H&H disposed of the tanks as scrap metal at Schnitzer Steel located in
Oakland, California and Levin Metals located in Richmond, California.

Tank removals and subsequent soil and groundwater sampling were conducted in
accordance with the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB)-San
Francisco Bay Region’s "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated August 10, 1990, and
under the supervision of representatives of the ACFD and the ACHCSA.

2.1 Soil and Groundwater Sampling

After Temoval of the tanks, 2 discrete soil samples (DS-1 and DS-2) were collected for
chemical analyses in native soil, _gt___dg_p@s of about 9.5 feet, from the excavation
sidewalls opposite the ends of the fuel oil tank and 1 discrete sample (WOS-1) was
collected in native soil, at a d;th, from the excavation floor beneath
the center of the waste oil tank (see Figure 1). Four discrete soil samples (DSP-1A




through DSP-4D) were collected from the fuel oil tank stockpile and 2 (WOSP-1 and
WOSP-2) from the waste oil tank stockpile for laboratory analysis to characterize the
soil for disposal. The samples from the waste oil tank stockpile were collected for
laboratory compositing.

A "grab" groundwater sample was collected from the fuel oil tank excavation for
chemical analysis.

Soil samples were collected from the excavations by removing coherent blocks of soil
with a backhoe bucket and collecting samples from soil in the bucket in 2-inch
diameter by 6-inch long brass tubes driven with a slide-hammer corer. Stockpile soil
samples were collected directly into brass tubes driven by a slide-hammer corer. After
collecting each sample, the brass tube ends were covered with Teflon sheeting and
capped with plastic end-caps. Each tube was labeled, sealed in a quart-size plastic
bag, and placed in an iced-cooler for transport to California Department of Health
Services (DHS) certified Priority Environmental Labs (Priority) located in Milpitas,
California and accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation (see Appendix B for
TPE’s protocol relative to sample handling procedures).

Soil samples collected from the fuel oil tank excavation and its stockpile were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHD) and for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by the United States Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 3550/8015 and 8020, respectively.

Soil samples collected from the waste oil tank excavation and its stockpile were
analyzed for TPHD, BTEX, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), oil and
grease (TOG), volatile organics (VOCs), semi-volatile organics (SVOCs), and 5 metals
(cadmium, chromium, lead, zinc, and nickel). Analytical methods for TPHD and
BTEX were as above. Analyses for TPHG, TOG, VOCs, and SVOCs were by EPA
Methods 5030/8015, 5520 D&F, 8010, and 8270, respectively. Metals were analyzed
by EPA Methods 7130, 7190, 7420, 7950, and 7520.

Groundwater sample DW-1 was analyzed for TPHD and BTEX by EPA Methods
3510/8015 and 602, respectively.



2.1.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

Results of all chemical analyses for samples collected from the fuel oil tank excavation
and its stockpile were nondetectable with the exception of TPHD detected at a
concentration of 6.9 parts per million (ppm) in stockpile soil sample DSP-4D.

Results of chemical analyses for samples collected from the waste oil tank excavation
and its stockpile were nondetectable for TPHG, BTEX, and VOCs. All SVOCs were
nondetectable with the exception of 2-Methyl Naphthalene detected in sample WOSP-
(1-2) at a concentration of 2 ppm. TPHD and TOG were detected in samples WOS-1
and WOSP-(1-2) at concentrations of 400 ppm and 1,100 ppm; and 210 ppm and 280
ppm, respectively. Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were detected in
samples WOS-1 and WOSP-(1-2) at concentrations of .6 ppm, 32 ppm, 14 ppm, 27
ppm, and 38 ppm; and .5 ppm, 37 ppm, 9.7 ppm, 42 ppm, and 27 ppm, respectively.

Results of chemical analyses for groundwater sample DW-1, collected from the fuel oil
tank excavation, were nondetectable with the exception of xylenes detected at a
concentration of 1.3 parts per billion.

Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1, 2, and 3 and documented with certified
analytical reports and chain-of-custodies in Appendix C.

3.0 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE
(LEAK)/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

Because of the above analytical results, an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release (Leak)/Contamination  Site Report was prepared for the ACHCSA (see
Appendix A).



4.0 EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED SOIL
4.1 Disposal of Soil From Fuel Qil Tank Stockpile

On August 18 and September 10, 1993, TPE disposed of about: 27 cyds of soil
stockpiled as a result of the fuel oil tank removal at Redwood Landfill Inc. (RLI)
located in Novato, California (see RLI Invoices: 98092 and 1471 in Appendix A). This
soil contained TPHD at a concentration of 6.9 ppm and was disposed of at the
request of a representative of the ACHCSA.

4.2 Excavation of Contaminated Soil in Area of Former Waste Oil Tank

On August 18 and 19, 1993, TPE, with verbal approval of Mr. Macedo, excavated
contaminated soil from the waste oil tank excavation. Contaminated soil was present
vertically to at least the depth of groundwater and for a distance of about 3 feet
beyond the meostherly sidewall.

6m“""r"1 ’

4.2.1 Verification Soil Sampling

On August 19, 1993, TPE collected discrete verification soil samples, VSWO-2 through
VSWO-5, at depths ranging from about 9 to 10 feet at the locations shown in Figure
2 for chemical analysis for TPHD and TOG by EPA Methods 3550/8015 and 5520
D&F.

Four discrete soil samples, S1-1 through S1-4, were collected from the stockpiled soil
for laboratory compositing and analysis for TPHD by EPA Method 3550/8015, for
TOG by EPA Method 5520 D&F, for VOCs by EPA Method 8240, for STLC CAM
17 Metals, reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability by Title 22 for landfill disposal.

Samples were collected and handled as discussed above in section 2.1 Soil and
Groundwater Sampling and delivered to Priority.




4.2.1.1Results of Chemical Analyses

Results of chemical analyses for verification soil samples VSWO-2 through VSWO-3
were nondetectable.

Results of chemical analyses for composite stockpile sample S1-1,2,3,4 were
nondetectable for VOCs. TPHD and TOG were detected at concentrations of 780
ppm and 440 ppm, respectively. STLC CAM 17 Metals detected arsenic, barium,
cobalt, copper, nickel, and zinc at concentrations of .02 ppm, 1.0 ppm, .18 ppm, .08
ppm, .18 ppm, and .15 ppm, respectively (see Table 4). No reactivity or ignitability
was detected. The corrosivity had a pH 8.0.

Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 4 and documented with a certified
analytical report and chain-of-custody in Appendix C.

4.3 Removal of Fuel Oil Tank Piping and Verification Soil Sampling

On August 19, and September 3 and 7, 1993, TPE removed the fuel oil tank piping.
On September 7, 1993, TPE collected discrete verification soil samples PL-1 and PL-2
at depths of about 4 feet from native soil beneath the piping under the supervision
of a representative of the ACHCSA. Samples were collected and handled as discussed
above in section 2.1 Soil and Groundwater Sampling and delivered to Priority for
analysis for TPHD and BTEX by EPA Methods 3550/8015 and 8020, respectively.

4.3.1 Results of Chemical Analyses

TPHD and benzene were nondetectable in samples PL-1 and PL-2; additionally, toluene
was nondetectable in sample PL-1. Ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in sample
PL-1 at concentrations of .0076 ppm and .021 ppm, respectively. Toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in sample PL-2 at concentrations of .0074
ppm, .0093 ppm, and .037 ppm, respectively.



Analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and documented with a certified analytical
report and chain-of-custody in Appendix C.

4.4 Disposal of Stockpiled Soil

On September 2, 7, and 8, 1993, TPE disposed of about 144 cyds of contaminated soil
at BFI Waste Systems, Vasco Road Sanitary Landfill located at 4001 Vasco Road,
Livermore, California 94550 (see Non-Hazardous Special Waste Manifests in Appendix
A).

5.0 EXCAVATION CLOSURES

Closure of the 2 excavations and piping trench was completed on September 10, 1993.
The excavations and trench were closed by backfilling with reused soil from the fuel
oil tank excavation, imported pea gravel, and imported aggregate base material. All
backfill material was placed in 2 to 3-foot compacted lifts.

After placing the backfill material, the surface of the excavations was sealed with
asphalt.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ppm')
Sample ID Name Date Depth TPHD TPHG Benzene Toluene Ethyl- ‘_I Xylenes | Oil &
u {Feet) Benzene } . Grease
’%‘r DS-1 08/04/93 9.5 <1.0 | Na? <0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 NA
o] DS-2 08/04/93 9.5 <1.0 | NA <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 <.0050 NA |
{ psp-1a 08/04/93 3.0, <10 | NA <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 <.0050 NA
o\ | Dsp-28 08/04/93 | (3.0} | <10 | Na <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 <.0050 NA
w7, Ol psp-3c 08/04/93 30 <10 | NA <0050 | <.0050 | <.00S0 <.0050 NA
%‘i DSP-4D 08/04/93 3.0 NA <.0050 | <.0050 | <.0050 <.0050 NA
e 08/04/93 9.0 <1.0 <.0050 <.0050 <.0050 <.0050 &Bi100: 1 :ﬂ
oo P wosp-2 ¢ | osio49s | 1015 | 210 | <10 | <0050 | <.0050 | <0050 | <.0050 20 |
BT S1-1,2,3,4% ¢ | 08/18-19/93 (9.09.5 ] 780 NA NA NA NA NA a0 |
I vswo-2 08/19/93 9.0 | <10 | Na NA NA NA NA <10
% Nl VSWO-3 08/19/93 | €100 || <10 | Na NA NA NA NA <10
ﬁwﬁw VSWO-4 0819/93 | 907 | <10 | Na NA NA NA NA <10 |
VSWO-5 08/19/93 9.0 <10 | wa NA NA NA NA <10
{‘QWS% PL-1 09/07/93 4.0 <1.0 NA <.0050 <.0050 .0076 .021 NA
PL2 09/07/93 | 4.0 <10 | NA | <0050 | 0074 0093 037 NA

! PARTS PER MILLION

2 NOT ANALYZED

3 ALSO ANALYZED BY EPA METHOD ¢8010; ALL RESULTS WERE NONDETECTABLE (SEE APPENDIX C)

4 ALSO ANALYZED BY EPA METHOD ‘8270; ALL RESULTS WERE NONDETECTABLE,
NAPHTHALENE DETECTED IN SAMPLE WOSP-(I-Z) (SEE APPENDIX O)

5 ALSO ANALYZED BY EPA METHOD .8240; ALL RESULTS WERE NONDETECTABLE (SEE APPENDIX C)

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 2 ppm 2-METHYL

¢ ALSO TESTED FOR STLC CAM 17 METALS, REACTIVITY, CORROSIVITY AND IGNITABILITY (SEE TABLE 4 AND APPENDIX C FOR RESULTS)



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FOR METALS
(ppm’)
Sample ID | Date Cadmium Chromium Lead " Nickel Zinc
__ Name ]
WOS-1 08/04/93 0.6 r 32 14 27 38 “
" WOSP-(1-2) 08/04/93 0.5 37 9.7 42 27 ||

1 PARTS PER MILLION
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppbY)

!

08/04/93 [ <05 |

! PARTS PER BILLION

Sample 1D Benzene Toluene I Ethyl-
Benzene

<0.5
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APPENDIX A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, HAZARDOUS
MATERIALS DIVISION, UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT, TANK PULL PERMIT
BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT  DISTRICT,
NOTIFICATION FORM

EVERGREEN VACUUM SERVICES, INVOICES

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION FORM
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

H&H ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE
(LEAK)/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

REDWOOD LANDFILL, INC., INVOICES

BFI WASTE SYSTEMS, NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE
MANIFESTS



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE-NO. 510/271-4320 =
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions #* * *

1. Business Name Castro Valley High Scheol

Business Owner _ Castra Valley Unified Schon) District

2. Site Address 19400 Santa Maria Avenue

City Castro Valley 7ip 94546 Phone (510) 537-3000 ¥=363

3. Mailing Address P.0, Box 2146

City Castro Vallev 7ip 94546  Phone (510} 537-3000
4, Land Owner Castro Valley School District
address P.O. Box 2146 city, Statecastro Valley, CAZip 94546

§. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Castro Valley Uni fiad Schonl District

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested A AT 24X |

rev 3/92 -1 -



i ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

RE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
1428 164th Avenue
san Leandro, CA 94578
510-870-5853 + PAX 510-270-5315

il DATE REC'D: 'ZA// B)

APPLICATION TYPE:

APPLICATION p £ 20101 - 5+

FIRE DEPARTMENT/PLANS APPLICATION

IANY [l

CATEGORY:

S

» PROJECT INFORMATION

, ve€
sroseor anoress: L4700 Sognter M f-%r_f.n_'tnoss STREET:

oITY: zp:_ 945 4
APNE: SDR #;

PM/TRACT MAP #;

soppHone: (510 5 E-"S000

DESCRIPTION OF WORK/AGTIVITY:

’nu. Tiro ST Fre
» APPLICANT
2

pa C. /')17:9/7‘ :

BUILDING PERMIT #: Af /2/

Wi B0 HB9-L0KK

Nm&:ﬁ_ﬂ/_j( otecs En_;zone # (H):
ADDRESS:_Q&Q_’__MEJ_@LL{ Rzt Ldnion i /L\%r

2P D g7

» OWNER achoo!

wy_03)0) S} B

NaME:Ca s IY 6
ADDRESS:

vallew  ia buone » oy
YT Castyo Va llew,

2P QUB H L

PHONE # (H):

(W)

ADDRESS:

2P

CONTRACTOR'S LIGENSE TYPE & NUMBER:
» = APPLICANT TO FILL IN THESE SECTIONS

&

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE:

patE_ 7o 2=

FOR OFFICE ONLY
FEES

Fees are due and payable by check or money order, madse out to Alamed
tion, ¥ addiional fees are required, such shall be paid prior to lssuance of

a County Fire Deparims

71"
BASE FEE REQUIRED: § /=20,

nt, upon submittal of plans and applica-

W of Occupancy, projact fing), or & Fire Permit,
e 220/

REC'D BY:
GONSULTANTSFEE:  $ RECD BY: DATE:
l ADDITIONALFEES: & RECD BY; DATE:
/~APPROVALS . A .
l - FIRE PERMIT #: 2 * 3 I1SSUED DATE: 4 72 expiationoate. S22/ 77
PERMIT ISSUED BY: _.DATE: FEE:
APPLICATION/PLANS APPROVAL: BY: DATE:
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939 ELLIS STREET

PTEFAY AW A ITI NN Y ¥ W G @Sy W

SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94109

e

AGraUSN Ul LUTAmiiialea Son ang
Removal of Underground Storage Tanks

1415) 7716000 N ¢
NOTIFICATION FORM
/ Removal or Replacement of Tanks
___ Excavation of Contaminated Soil
 SITE INFORMATION 7. Yes
SITE AODRESS 4m . M\&
CITY, STATE Dok Ushles Ch N w2454k
OWNER NAME &1 D R
SPEGIFIC LOCATION OF PROECT, * AL \Aeo\)e g : : . -
TANK BEMOVAL C NTAMI CAV/

SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE Qj d l‘i 3 SCHEDULED BTARTUP DATE

VAPORS REMOVED BY? _STOCKPILES WiLL BE COVERED? / NO

[ ] WATER WASH

1w varon Freema (co? )
{ ] VENTILATION

ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF AERATION {DESCRIBE BELOW):

{MAY REQUIRE PERMIT).

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

NAME (M\L ?m*ea

Mrm :Z‘QMOMO‘&

CONTACGT,

ADDREDSS

vt eoitgy
ey e ’Rcmp

prong (S0 ) 4% %

ch Gusy]

oITy, STATE, 2__(iwim &% ’

CONSULTANT INFORMATION

(IF APPLICABLE)
NAME CONTACT
' ADDRESS _PHONE )
CITY, STATE, ZiP,
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
DATE RECEIVED FAX PR ﬂ_.._/.ﬁéfﬂ - -
, {iril}
DATE POSTMARKED 7/3 9[ 43 BY
= 7y
CC! INSPECTORNO. __ S5 DATE Z/ 5"/ 12 BV%__.
{intt)
UBDATE! CONTACT NAME DATE BY o
it
BAAGMD K # DATA ENTRY ?I / S / 72 (nit)

131

« Boe reverse kr instructons



A member ar the Evergreen Croup of companies

/} EVERGREEN dedicated 10 the protection of the environment.
%" Vacuum [ V e

J SERVICES NVOICE 2 4696

6880 Smith Ave., Newark, CA 94560
(800) 972-5284  EPA ID# CAD980695761
JOB LOCATION BILLING INFORMATION oaTE: O T2~ 3

NAME NAME P.O.# -
Cc
U |4 5720 t/A//Py 2L &l | Tanl K pLICEION E24K
? ADDRESS e ADDRESS CUSTOMER NO.
W [ FelOO st vefstrA |\ 262/ i ED,
g [cTY STATE ZIP CITY STATE ZP ‘GO | PHONE NO.
R \cAs72D YAl /gv,. cAGIH wnlidACTY A G758 7 &70)2/78 "ROSS

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS-INVOICE-

TERMS: NET 7 DAYS

e

PRODUCT T MANIFEST # | GALLONS | _PRICE AMOUNT
WASTE PETROLEUM OILS COMBUSTlé-'L‘E t_no:‘_u:'rNAfz‘fé ;:: i s ey Lgs V2 T3, '2’5'
HAZARDOUS WASTE LIQUID ohﬁgyuquz.:j_ ) __j - TS - LoxXz2.s 1/ - o=
WASTE OIL WITH > 1000 PPM MATOGENS™ ™"~ """"~ """ """ o TS O ST 20 Qﬁ
OTHER AN = REEA Mt 2 4wttD 6 (2 .8 T TIZ P20 (AR /M 505 SOKE (8D, —
L0010 =
TR Cieen oL b TOTAL GHARGES |53,

Newark, CA . -
| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AMOUNTS AND INFOFATION TO BE CORREC
] k:
. <. o X §%W
DRIVER TE # " DRIVER SIGNATURE GENERATOR'S SIGNATURE

MR EN NN WS S MR BE B NN BN NN BN NE G B BN SN N M
B




[PIRIrIALL)

) -

) ~ L1
} Evercreen RUG 12 193 !;-_}i\
l / EnviroNmEN ﬁ-_{
/ Services T .
I k / 6330 SMITH AVE., NEWARK, CA 94560 "
. (800) 972-5284  EPA |D¥ CAD 980695761

A DIVISION OF CALIFORNIA OIL RECYCLERS, INC.

Biw Or Laoing/
Invoice 323407 /

PRGSH= 1

F—9-95

JOB LOCATION BILLING INFORMATION ‘
'NAME NAME : CASH O CHECK #
Cc T b, AAD7TEC]  ZAan's . PO #
U |CASTRG AUEY  FGH  Seroor
? ADDRESS ADDRESS , JorCE CUSTOMER NO.
o) r9400 SAITH  rAmA AVE SPE ant Ot
CASTRD VAUEY, CA T S<4G _
g ciY T STATE ap co |y . STATE 2P o PHONE NO.
Qyy O TRSKF
PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE TERMS: NET 7 DAYS
PRODUCT MANIFEST #| GALLONS PRICE AMOUNT
| TUSED OIL, NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE, LUBRICATING l‘? SRNIHA 25 (zO—T
‘JCOMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, NA1270 INDUSTRIAL
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS UN1142 (AUTOMOTIVE ANTIFREEZE)
WASTE LIQUID UN9189 (OIL & WATER) Y3327 P2 ——
WASTE PETROLEUM OIL NOS COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID NA1270
(GREATER THAN 1000 ppm HALOGENS)
TEST pass O Fa O PPM
l OTHER:
CRUSHED UNCRUSHED EMPTY
r DRAINED USED OIL FILTERS '
TSDF EVERGREEN OIL, INC. (50) 795-4400  carity that the rformaton 453 amourts shown above wr s aod correct TOTAL # —_
I 6880 Smith Avenue EPA 1ID# CAD 980887418 ::;;':;h:, i:i“;{';,?x: ,E c.'iformaE Healh & ::"sw Cods, s..tc::; CHARGES é 0
25250.1, uniess othermse noted. This funther serves as nouficaton that the .

Newark, California 94560

0

above waste rs banned from land disposal pursuant 1o Sechon 66268 7{10) of
Title 22. | aiso acknowedge that | have read whd Bgtes to the terme and

condinons ast torth on the myverse side of this form, % - !:}‘CE

DRIVER ROUTE #

” DRIVES SIGNATURE

GENERATOR'S SIGNATURE

---_?
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF - 80 Swan Way, #200

Qcakiand, CA 94621 °

Yol e ENV‘RONME:E TAL HEALTH T @1 271-4370
g nsaacl 1111

white -env.heaith

F e
S| ) . . Toda
tleD # SfeNcme Qad?’o Vdf['-v #.s : Dofeﬁt/-‘i/i@
5.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 1%)
Sonts
— Jimmedaetmoteg  Tm Site  Address ﬁ 00 Wapa
T Loy riomcten 28t . . A

__amnmrv Complete 'ngm:‘\" '} Cliy Casf‘ro Ve [‘v + 4 Ip- _i‘.z_ﬁa “Phone i .

__ & gency nse

— & Danerncy prionsi MAXAMTsfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.7

. 9.Modifcation 2550500)

m;p_es_tLQn_SﬂmmE.& .

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Bustnass Plans, Acute Haozardous Materlals
__ 10. Registration Form Fled 25533(a)

1. Form Complate 25533(b) Ill. Underground Tanks
12. RMPP Conlents 25534(c) -

13 Impiernent Sch. Req'd? (Y/N) —
e e et ~ Calf. Adminisiiafion Code (CAC) of The Heallh & Safefy Code (HS&C)
16 Persors Responsivie 25534(Q)

17, Ceritfication 25534M
713 Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25536(b}
19 Trade Secret Requested? 28538

Somments;
Op-ocle o wituess closurz of  tuo () USTS  one
TIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS ~ (Titte 23) mLurndA, ;lwW( Lol o (85,0064 , Tha otter

T3 e ook boecton 25224 0189 wasl'e o/l (s00 “‘.\ Lot of steal comstcucthon -

%, Rolecse Report 72z - A Dn- scfe were M // //mfcu{o (CUSI)) oA 50Q WQMI
T 5 Clons® Plans N - SN é

__ 6. Method A—C— - D\ .
N Monihly Test .-) -

E
;
;

n?‘.;{,’:d: - ’G/ wa’a‘lt- o dun YIS %rwro,p@-w' Qe R aummA M'rtad"-
Arvictvork fost The odoc o{_pz A:f‘/ﬂvww/mwf' coasfe wmh,.'f b ST

5) Doy Fveniory Q?& t/dwfs-

L4

Fuel o/ '{ZIMK'FS o“[ éore stee | Cays*ruc'/?m The —an i
Dt © !’lza,w i caff‘oob’\ .‘:D'fl"(d A T/;wmqénc,om, Lofe wxs

D ety diveosercd_ot e soutin ad plote Le’w ta_couter lie .
- Govnd _y_uakf wos @%‘f‘ ~ 10" BRE xT}\}C_ﬁﬂm"P)

8 hventorvkec. 2644 ’ adat M&rar 70[84"&0-) i) !"3 See Qc_p- .
....-9. Sol Testing . 2648 -, B / gy . " --'-:-§:J-:-

Monliaring (or Exlsting Tonks
i
g
}

T3 12Aecess. Sacuo w2 &“%5 CSOr/\S wiyne COC&C’;“J 'g‘bb—u T:uz_ ‘Sl Aedo (I 245
B m n e boual o UST DIT, ond lother oF woste 0./ ST
= P"f\- Attt o baifer s used T2 collect uxﬂé("
Sasy ‘me/’f‘!/w_ ! ol UsT o7,

»* ioim m)f‘rwm" &b, Socrinn bp._SnA ‘;1 'fym—lc{ﬂf?_)hq /,'

o i T i, i

Contact: MM% ng&
Title: LV —Tan k. Prm'-ec'f' 5’3 Inspector: - 5#;’;9 [

Signature: ':_—4/6 f—QL <1 S-- signature: ﬂ"—:::
M m . : C/‘/ / * /




Siote of Cakforna—Environmental Protection Agency

Farm Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-74) See Inatructions on back of page 6. Dep of Toxic Sub c
Please prind or type.  Form designed for vae on elte {12pitch) typewriter. S 20, Colifom:
- T . - . -
. 4 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gunerator’s US EPA 1D No Manifest Document Ne. 2. Poge | W,hwm
WASTE MANIFEST | g | e by Federslio
clainlalalalalaislglatsl ol ol ol ol s of 4
3. Genarctor's Name ond Mailing Address e h 2

92220415 , CALL 1-800-852:7550

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA

CASTRO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
P. O. Box 2146, Castro Valley, CA. 945456

4. Generator's Phone {540} 5494000
5. Tronsporter 1 Compony Name &, US EPA ID Number -
i v lelalplololalzlzlilsiels
7. Transperter 2 Company Name - B. US EPA ID Number
bttt
9, Designated Facility Nome and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number

H & H Ship Service Company
220 China Basin Street

San Francisco, CA. 94107 icjalploiol4]7(7]1]1(618

12. Comdinert
11. US DOT Description (inchuding Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Class, and 1D Number) No. | Type Quantity

RESIDUE PUEL OIL TANK

g NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0 | 0 i 1 T| PO | 5 i 0 | 0 | 0 P
N b.
E
R
A
T
o]
R
Y e o ey
15. Special Hondling Instruction
JOB #1305é ’ JOB SITE: CASTRO VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL
24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & H #(415) 543-4835 19400 Santa Maria Avenue
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR Castro Valley, California
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare that the ¢ ts of the consig # are fully and occurately described above by proper shipping nome and ore classified,
packed, marked, ond labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for tronsport by highway according o applicable fedsral, state and infernational laws.
f a lar ity generator, i £ [ red the vol and toxicity of ated to the 1h determined to be
o, “ls,.?: qjmr-”md that \\:;:ng..:fd memﬂfmwa;?w curr:ﬂiyw:::'!::l:e:o me which mm I::‘preis;imw future
ﬂtreattohummheahhmdlheuwirmm,og,iflmggngllquaﬂhygummr,Ihmmadeagoodfa&heﬂoﬂ!omhimi:nmywoswgemmﬁonondsehdﬂlebesr
waste g method that is avoilable Jo me and that 1 con afford. "
ipted /Ty Signat Month Day e
VBT, T/ B KT
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials v
ity ke L [oeoras
'§ . PETRUCCI . -7%! = 0,810, 4}9
o | 18 Trony r 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Maoterials
i Printed/Typed Nome ) Signature Month l Day | Ye
: l |
19. Discreponcy Indication Space
E /\ A
1I. LA m
1 1.20. Focility Owner o 1 i =
"l; P" Nomd . ‘// Morsth Day ¥
e bon == / =" X4«

B

DTSC 8022A (12/91) To:

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

‘White: TSDF SENDS THIS JCPY TO J1SC WITHIN 30 DAYS
P.O. 2ox 3000, Socramento, TA 95812



T T* T e ' .
ll r .
{ s —— ‘- N . -
Z Torm Abpeaved OMB Na, 20300039 [Expies 9.00.4) Snln'fl’"ﬁbﬂ!mbﬂdtﬁm“\ " Department of Texic Subeionces Contro
i Plecse print of typs.  Form designed for use on ellie (12.pick) sypewriter. Sacramento, Colfornia
5I + uNi HAZARDOUS 1. Generater's US EPA ID No. . Document No. 2. Poge | wn:mw
| . WASTE MANIFEST .-blnlclql»h!al:l-vh;hl Aol '
: 3. Genercior's Nome and Malling Address }
.' e CASTRO VALLEY ONTPTED SCHOGL DIS‘PRICT ;
-i ~ P. @. Bex 2145, Castro Vallew: CA. 94546
: 8 4 Generctors Phoe (1) 2372000
tI g S.TMT&WN@- 6. US EPA ID Number
1 Q; T H } i ’ ‘J.
;™ |y & B Ship Serwice Company b fa I do o g I7 ,,
; Z 7. Tronsporter 2 Compony Nome . &. US EPA 1D Number = 5
: [ §] : :
B o | [ensue svic e lciaplols
i (O% 9. Designated Focily Name and Sl Address 10. USKEPA ID Nuwber |
| Eryckacs. Inc, : o B:
: 2] § 1255 Parr Biva. e -
3 Richmond. Ca. 94801 : Flaplolololaiglg
i ONz 11. US DOT Description (inchuding Proper Shipping Nome, Hezard Class, and ID Mumber) ’
! = SRV SRR TS 4{.(— "4.9#( s : ;
! - . T S
1 g AE - ;Q(‘,.H,{ RS- {,-,{f ke A XE o oesdu ﬁiﬂii TIP 019 !5 [_3‘0 B
t :
. N . . . -
E
1 .K;
I A
: T
! ‘0
] R

RN Y

(iAl-L THE 'NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802:

—

¢

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR'SPILL,

»

G

.*\'

orscmuz/m
EEPA 87O0—22

i5. Spocicl Handling lstructions and Addifionol Information -+

Yanp may from scurcss of iqn.ltmn. . Alva?ﬂ waar
hardhats when wavrking arcund 3.8.7.'#. 24 Hr.f -
Contact Name W & H Fhone #i415) 543-483%.% JOB 13056 Castro ?aile]'.

o FX Iy
JOB ‘31'.'!!'.

PN

16, GENERATOR'S CERTWICATION: Iwmwhmﬁhwﬁmhﬂyﬂmmwmbymmmwmm
pud:cd mctkod mdld:nkd a‘dmmnmmmmmmwwmnwm mwmm if

method that is available o me ond that | con afford.

T e d w M_, P2}

Lt ,.:" Motlh 8,—,; 7 Year™
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF HEH SHIPFP SERVICE CO., INC.)

Il N FE I O BN BN By BN B DS BN B N N AN AR EE e

'

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

AUGUST 09, 1993

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to  TANK PROTECT ENG.

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 5,000 GALS.
removed from the CASTRO VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL
facility at 19400 SANTA MARIA AVENUE

o —— o qu Syl ol T S S ———— ——— t— ——

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFCRNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 13056

have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ x 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly yours,

Lourdes B. pez Zj

Operations Cooxrdinator

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265
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ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

(DIVISION OF MaH SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

AUGUST 06, 1993

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to TANK PROTECT ENG.

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 500 GALS. WASTE OIL
removed from the CASTRO VALLEY HIGH SCHOOL
facility at 19400 SANTA MARTA AVENUE

- . ————

A i e s TS . gy

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 13056A

have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2’ x 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: (415) 543-4835 FAX (415) 543-8265

> W

. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS, RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA

— . e w—— . e e e — —

-

The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permit requirements.

(]
)

Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835 or (415) 905-5510.

Very truly yours,

Al 45~4&Qp75
Lourdes B. Lopez
Operations Coordinator

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO,



1

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED BELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMiNA‘I'ION SITE REPORT

HAS STATE OFFICE OF SERVICES
EMEAGENCY TATE OFFICE OF EMERGENGY
Ows X w " v O
REPOHTDATE CASE 8. e e %-‘ -: o oy o Pk Sh -_9-...-.' 2 f.ﬂ ";;. B
08 u1d 0d 94 3+ : S i LH T DATE
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE . sm T
% | Marc Zomorodi (510) 429-8088 %L%é’—*
(@ | REPRESENTING (X] ownercrerator [] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAUE
*é‘ (] ocaLasency ] oTHer Ta:ﬂ{ProtectEagineeringofNorthernCalifornii,
& | ADDRESS Inc.
2821 Whipple Road Union Cigg. g&m 94587
STREET np
CONTACT PERSON PHONE
4 | &stro Vall Unified
| School D oy [ usscwoun william L. Macedo ( 510} 537-3000
2 €] ADDRESS
-8
% P.O. Box 2146 Castro Valley, ca 94546
STREET oy STATE  wp
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
z | Castro Valley High School ( 510} 537-3000
7 | ADDRESS
€ 119400 Santa Maria Avenue Castro Valley Alameda 94546
w STREEY oy COUNTY np
2 | CROSS STREET
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Za
2o th Care Services Agercy  Scott Seery (510) 271-4320
53 REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
| crypoc - San Francisco Bay Reqion (510) 469-1255
o | NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
Wy
%gm:!.emi Hydrocarhons —- see below [] unknown
@S| @
-2} = N
3 1 unxriown
& | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | INVENTORYCONTROL [_] SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% 0 d 8u0 o do 9434 [ mammst K rascrovou [] omer
% ) DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
=
& d o o d [ ] unvown [} remove coNTENTS RX] CLOSE TANK & REMOVE "] REPAIR PIPING
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ REPAIR TANK [C] cLose TANK& FiL INPLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
o
21 [] ves [] no FYes.DaTE d d v [Jaerracetank [ ] oTHER
o SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
3% ] macieax i3 unsnown ] overFiL (1 neerurerature [ seae
58 [ pirina LEAK [] onen [_] corrosiN ] unkvown [} omer
w1 w| GHECK ONE ONLY '
SF [] unoererumep [ ] SooMy [T} GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - [CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
%"E’ [T noacToNTAKEN [ PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [(1 POLLUTION CHARAGTERIZATION
%g [] tEAKBENGCONFIRMED  [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] PoSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© [C] REMEDIATION PLAN {] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) (3 cLeavup uNDERWAY
o O sty ) [ ] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE ED) [] ReEMOVEFREE PRODUCT (FP) ] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)
éé [C] capsmeco) [ excavarcs TREATED [] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) || REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
§§ [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [T] MO ACTION REQUIRED (NA) [] TREATMENT AT HOGKUP (HU) [T] ventsorws)
[C] vacuumextracT (ve) ] omeron
2 Removed one 5,000-gallon fuel oil and one 500-gallon waste oil underground
% storage tanks.
8

Hao 0F (890
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‘REDWOOD

LANDFILL INC.

8950 REDWOOD HIGHWAY
P.0. BOX 793

NOVATO, CALIFORNIA 94948
TEL: (415) 892-2851

FAX: (415) 898-1354

X WM

DRIVER'S SIGNATURE

VEHICLE:

Ba/52-8.

RCCOUNT NUMBER: 8190 CUSTOMER:
JOB NUMBER: CASTO VALLEY

=22

COMMODITYs O.C./P. C. DIRT

PERSONS USING THESE PREMISES DOSOAT
THEIR OWN RISK,

CHILDREN AND PETS ARE NOT ALLOWED ouTt
OF VEHICLES.

NO RUMMAGING IN DUMP AREA.
NO SMOKING ON DUMP SITE.
PLEASE NOTIFY OFFICE OF ANY COMPLAINT.

RLKL ;o -"
RECEIV
TANK FPROTECT EN RING
TIME: 14:16:28 DATE: 9/10/93
YRARDS 1 9. 00 LOAD # 2 380
PER YRRD 10.00 FEE 30. 00

4% CHARGE xok,

TOTAL 90.00
INVOICE:. 1471



|Waste -~ 797085
SYSIeMS ™ \ 5\-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIEEST

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES o Afebry. B
GENERATOR

Castro Valley tnifisd Sch Dist Castro Valley High School

Generator Name Generating Location

‘ Imdress 440 Alma Avenue Addross 19400 Santa taria |
Castro Valley, CA Castro Valley, CA
thone No. B Phone No. — I
EFI Waste Code LC | B 41015} 192 B3 10PN 19 |3 112415 |7 18 Containers Type
) Description of Waste Quantity Units No. Type D,- Drum
/ ? P v T C - Carton
30il contadinated with vehisla drain oil B -Bag
T « Truck
P - Pounds
Y - Yards
O - Other

I hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any appficable
l state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

classified and packaged, and is i proper condition for transportation according to & phcabie regulations.
/ - -
Tafar farhoamand A\ \ - \-— fgan-w L NI01st10126
i i

enerator Authorized Agent Name Signaturs

Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

S
lrruck No. Phone No. / 775 76; &
lTransporter Name 700 TXF7 % LT #unns fracking Driver Name (Print) /{/ﬂ’b( k ?Df’ Seold
a i Thyry Thmea
Address 37537 Von M Sonon Vehicle Liconse NoJState X 22 M22959° CA.
Promoal, ) 14315

l Fredont, Ch Des35 vehicle Certification

! hereby certify that the above named material was picked up | hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-

t the generator site listed above, out incident to the destination listed below.

Y/%z/ Dowol X ols D’ |

Driver Signature Shipment Date Driver Signature ' Delivery Date
: DESTINATION ' :

H . . A - . !
lSite Name _—o% = Vasco Road Sanitary Landfill Phone No L5 11 12 [—{¢ 4 [7 [0 ]9 P |1
Address 2991 7aszo moad , Tdvermore OA 945350

lI hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of }\y lf:gowledge the foregoing is frue and accurate.

i 4 VS

I - AP i/ VI
‘ JiiName of Authorized Agent glgﬁa[um i /  Recslpt Date ~

‘/
l PASS CODE N

10/85 BFI260-72C



\é\laste . N 1&9835
SYSIeMS ™ . \ 5\ HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE iMANlFEsT

ROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES
- _— ~5ge el m‘“ﬂ?!&imﬂ#

GENERATOH
-~ Geperator Nameéém_lk?;umf.ﬂi&l\_&ﬁ. Generating LocataonCﬁS__LO_yLAﬁ'_l_-le. Scl,ao! *-'
'ddress YO Al pee  Aun Address £ 3400 Sonte macie
g “ CGQ‘J?O V&“{\f C &g . _&,_5:{;9 Wht;,f C xq i
l=!10ne No. L — ___ Phone No. T .
Fl Waste Gods L1 A1 +4]| OIS ) (019101 119 sl l4leis 78] Containers |  Typo
Descrlptlon of Waste - Quanfity ~ . Units No. Type g'gmnm
- Carton
5°JL (.p']:..:q o m b '_T B - Bag
sy fe J wifn Ve ‘hde Aot o)\ 7 T - Truck
P - Pounds
Y - Yards
Q - Cther

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free fiquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, i$ not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any apphcable state law, has been properly described, -
classmed and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportat\on according to applicable regulations.

Preck Dpscs i ?jw/ /i o\l ?lo| 2| P|F
ignature

eneralor “Authorf ed Agent Name Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

1o
lTruck No. / ({ Phone No. 76 3 - 7é Y é/
l ransporter Name Wz €5 Treck. Driver Name (Print) mu £ k Di‘r < c‘of
Address MMM_—_— Vehicle License No. IState M (-.‘Q
{ feront (A ?‘ll (4 14 Vehicle Certification
t hereby certify that the above named material was picked up | hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-
at the generator site listed above. out incident to the ?nation listed below.
i Driver Signature Shipment Date Driver Sngnaiure Delivery Date
N DESTINATION
Site Name&(j' VaSco @ Lw]f } Phone No. < H I b \1 1Y ? !

Address __thal _#Sie R \lucanre o JueS:D

. ‘ /f/;’(//‘:é BEPRPAY ./,

Name of Authgrized Agant : Signature V4 . Receipt Dalg—"_
2 _ =

—y
—— 2_ 0’0
-
10/86 BFI260-720
GENERATOR RETAIN

PASS CODE

ll hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.



 Waste | w 1059836
LY Systems ™ o\ 11AzARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST.

GENERATOR

enerator Name QOQJ“W \Ja“’v\l dﬂ l‘e\ "“30( D*-\Jheneratmg Location (—‘Q:Lfa OQUGJ-{ 'll" h Q_h,,o(
iddress 440 A’“’L‘f' Jﬁ(u‘f— Address lh WD &ﬂh'\ﬁ “{‘iq

CACTND VALY - A Udh{\eﬁ) i
i — -
Rhone No. Phone No. _
ll"-:l Waste code LC L] (41O sl 12190 (a3 dlels(n]® Containers Type
._ Description of Waste ' Quantity Units No. Type g g;‘;’gn
' ‘ !. Liefiy. T s,
g—:ﬁ [ CU’L{%&HFYELH‘ N) 'JifA Je i \Q. ralict cw‘ ? ? - :ag‘:k
- 1ru
L P - Pounds
y Y - Yards
. . O - Other

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260,10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
é!,assmed and packaged, and is in proper condition for. transportation according to applicable regulations.

RO 1{? rﬁ‘ T HRATTOMERID -
ffrtu@M«Aa __,\«mﬂww Olq|0je |93

Shiprfient Date © .

L-

TRANGPORTER

FER ¥Z . .
' ruck’:‘lo; - » - PhOﬂe‘NOL S 7933 -

.Trar@orter Narme \}Of\ 6‘“‘" q g Udﬂ{eg_ ?mitﬁ\“i Driver Name (Print) ﬂh 4 k ’D{\.'_SC‘OC(
Address . 27837 : h‘/\ I Lo CCW‘MO" Vehicle License No./State ; /V ?3 ?.S_(?

l 2 E f"@“‘-“}f &3' e Vehicle Certification

} hereby certtfy {hat the above named'?nater:ai was picked up [ hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-
t the generato! site listed above. yud ination listed below.

— Delivery Date

Briver Signature Shlpment Date

DESTENATION

wo T _
lSi;g_Name = Phone No. h

lAddress
| ereby cemfy that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowl dge ;hefqregomg is true and accurate.

1. . 7t/ T BTV

/ 7/  Roctint

Name of Aulhonzed Agent T - Signature - _ : :
= . !.) ~ ——
PR A s o
: % _ PASS CODE
wes _ . - BFI260-720

- ARlAOBADTED DETAIM



| Waste . ]
L) Systems™ \ 5\ 141AZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE.

- o N R e 3 A1

GENERATOR

Genergtor Name é{ij/’a’ W/// 21D, Sf’// éLg&eneratmg Locatlon&sﬁo th—té)’ /‘//GK/ A. _G-‘#/
l\ddress ; -__JQ'UL/ Address _{9400 -SAIJ/,( MarAa

(hs7es ey (4 Ofstus ey (.
hone No. _ Phon%iNo.‘ w £ J —
Fi Waste Code ClA ‘.{ 0is1 10191011193 ’7"@,\5 7% Containers Type
- Description of Waste . £ Quantity Units No. Ty g:g;‘it";n

- H%i LY 7 B - Bag
T - Truck

/&();Z—— CZ -/b/ / P - Pounds

Y - Yards

!
1 | o- otner
i

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

an o' ?'gﬁn ac%%apphcabie reguiations.
ket o ?7To] 7] 5[3

Shipment Date

classified and packaged, and is in proper condition
4]

:—\—[‘}PM- F/;]/t'/u;wfl-d C

enorator Authorized Agent Name

TRANSPORTER

lTruck No. Phone No. S70 - 793 = 7é55,

ransporter Name VOL) EUUJ / U UUJJQS fl(%rwer Name (Print) T Q B!é/ J &5
Address 3 7?37 u‘)!d Cuhw (‘JO M#D-‘J Vehicle License No./State 914— 5 3 0 g/

l . F/ﬁmﬂ ‘J / ( M ¢ Vehicle Certification (—“

e material was picked up | hereby certify that the above

out incident
QT o171 231 y’/

Shipment Date’ . DrivgfSighatrs

med material was delivered with-

0| 7|07 A5

Delivery Date

DESTINATION

:|Site Name *__Phone No.’ j — 3

Address

l | hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

Y e 71V 2 A

7

i
I Name of Authorized Agent Signature Receipt Date—

2240

GENERATOR RETAIN

10/86 BF1260-720



waSte N | . ; .i;lo. 1059838
Systems ™ | <\ HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE

WHNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES
GENERATOR

Generator Name Generating Location

l‘ddfess 440 A 7 W Address 1‘1‘-( i =
Cade 1V l J CA G& of Ch_
l‘hona No. B Phone No. - L
FI Waste Code LC glolxl [Digleol } gl L4l elelnlg Containers Type
Destription of Waste Quantity Units No. Type g - grug
- arion
Py i . i . T
C £ ..\. . M ‘k‘ ' '- BlLY B - Bag
""ﬁ\ SR CT I Je e (\l« e 2y \ T - Truck
P - Pounds
Y - Yards
O - Other

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable,
state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part.261 or any applicable state law, has been properly descnbed !
l classified and packaged, and is in proper condmOn for tr nsportanon accordmg (o applicable regulations.
R 5 ! ﬁ" 3;2;— Mo
;’(”{":14" i_ﬁ"ha?‘hﬂ!\ . \ 1 M M—-""' t C) £177 12

aneratdg Authorized Agent Name Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

lTruck No. Phone No. 1 Y b‘ ’IE - 16 35

Transporter Name _ V. Lon) =~ f\“u i i L‘". Driver Name (Prmt) —'U’-’é E/é / [? 5\?
Address < | :'5’3"‘] NOA ‘EFWJ CYAREY ~ Vehicle License No./State ?A gg 0 é} / !

Vehicle Certification ﬁﬁ"

1
fa STITs

Dfivpr 3‘9"3“-“'9 - Shipment Date

7AvAYa

Delivery Date

DESTINATION

lsne Name Phone No. —

Address

| hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

|
i Tz (AP0
I

Name of Authorized Agent Signalure 7/ Receipt

/

FO ¢ " PASS CODE

10186 BFI260-720
GENERATOR RETAIN




| Waste
Systems

ROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES

GENERATOR

e NameC&L Vﬂ. = m ‘Q D§ eneratlng Locatron‘ Uaadl“l"lﬁ -
lddress LHO A’Lm Al Address I NW / f{ kﬂ’a ;
Qucvo b (A . \«Lqub Voll w ok

f =Y
Ihone No. o ‘: g B _Phone No. ‘
Fi Waste Code Cl@d 40 N C{ ,B ,.O:‘;i'.rC\’ 1 qel= T8 Containers Type
p :

Description of Waste Quantity Units . No. . Type |- Dum
C - Carton

Sl tm’mmrw Prth J{»& A a\ - I ,Y 8- Bag

T - Truck
P - Pounds
Y - Yards
O - Other

- m

frefm o,

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable -
- state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
l classified and packaged, and is in proper condition for transportation according to applicable regulations.

e FOA AT AT S rRECHERVY
—— . e N ~
N - - 2 . 0 I po—
ﬁ il i T ”D’;‘} ‘ ] RS "“"X.'W o i Oy CZ -2
LonoratoriAuthorized Agent Name Signature N Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

01 TF0 - ThaS
(\:‘J} I;'

ruck No. Phone No.
iransponer Name ,} E'T‘U <o *\“mﬁ- (f y L"‘ { Driver Name (Print) M
- ~ 1 ~— -
<’_ i N . P

o ddress f et 1 Vo Law ~ il ‘C,\} Vehicle License No./State ? 4 5_ 3 Q g / M
; t—‘f R 4‘ (
l IRESE 1) ‘\--A Vehicle Certification é/‘L

hereby certify that the above named material was picked up I hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-

at the jenerator site listed gifove. - om:ﬁent to h?es irggtion i

,| - , _
; ////Z/_r_ A9%lol7 53 QAALLT
: Giglatere™ (/ &/ s Delivery Date

{_ Bhipment Date gvoy Signature

DESTINATION

z ' Tow e !
S

| rite Name 1t Phone No. —

 Address

I! hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.
7 - 7 % = =
2 O o AAS

‘ lName of Authorized Agent Sigriature Receipt Date™

l PASS CODE

W0/s5 BFI260-720

GENERATOR HETAIN

L S S r



| Waste
Systems ™

BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES a L W= VYD ,w‘mgetNL;EST
GE NERATO :

Generator Name cds 7.2} j/ALLEY uﬂ \Ee> &Hool- ?%ne%mg Location aﬁ’?’& %41-(57 /M fA/ ..Qld o
lddress 440 qu&- Ave . Add;?s:s 1§ #ea SM"} Plen L
(astto Yprer  Ua V(o Vheeer Ok ¢

1059‘840

!hone No. b B Phone No. -
'Fl Waste Code aA J101S] | O f? O 11213 ‘f é 5171 € Containers Type
Description of Waste - Quantity Units No. Type D- Drum”
/ C - Carton
Sor  Upntamahrer Wi Vs Dasw B - Bag
- dr— T - Truck
P - Pounds
’ Y - Yards®
0 - Other

| hereby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
l state law, is not a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,

classified and packaged, and is in propeLcondmon for 'transportahon ?Wabte regulations.

..-..-

«-.,_.\1

——
L

.L_._
~ iTEN - "f'f WA

benerator Aulhorized Agent Name

- C'aﬂ’;‘ .—..-_--y-—-—-[--d-—--"-._—‘.."'.."i":c’_'—_- CC/' 0 7 9’3

Shipment Date

TRANSPORTER

l."ruck No. Y ‘{ . Phone No. 5/0 - 79 -7 é_??
-—~— N pmp——
I ransporter Name (/3 rJ Euw - “U&.’a—s Drive‘Name (Print) __/ 2 , ,BZ‘ @ L"/)\S
Address \Z_Z gsl ljg ) EM GDM#@!\J Vehicle License No./State ?ﬁ 5 3 Oc? / C//
. 22 PIAKA (4. Vehicle Certification ___ (¥
| hereby certify that the above named material was picked up | hereby certify that the above named material was delivered wgh-
. tt the generator sjte listed above. out incident to the destipat‘ n listed below.
IR ERnRERD y A R
fijer Signaturé” Shipment Date Drivef Sighafure " Delivery Date

I
’ DESTINATION

. lSite Name ' Phone No. -

Address _

II hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my knowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

. . e " p
. .Narne of Authorized Agent Signature ] 7  Rocont Date 7
—
l PASS CODE
10/86 - BF1260-720

GENERATOR RETAIN



\éVaste e ©*t w 1059841 .
w@ystems NON-HAZARDOUS SPECIAL WASTE MANIFEST .
GENERATOR

Generator Namewww Generating Location . L

'Address 740 A g A\(C—-— Address /00 S ATH ﬁ/ﬁf/ﬁl

l (ests 1//46-&(( %\\@4 , (gs 720 %4-4-(—6 7. CA,
Phone No.

7. - Phone No. ‘
BFI Waste .‘_“"'h 17( O 5—- O 9 O / 9 4 ‘7 é .5)-7 5’ Containers Type ’-._
l 2 ..i- Description of Waste Cuantity Units No. Type (D>- cD)rum
pi! - Carton
. 5”(’ Cﬁp"“?\?/ ”dﬂ‘rcjﬂ Ut T ‘/5/1'6&2 GIL (-M/\J) I / }/ B - Bag
' ,/-\\\ T - Truck
_ : ' "\,\‘ P - Pounds
-~ . / Y - Yards
Y';: - Other J

| heveby certify that the above named material does not contain free liquid as defined by 40 CFR Part 260.10 or any applicable
state’Taw, i/t a hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Part 261 or any applicable state law, has been properly described,
I Classlf@d #‘d PéckaQEd and is in proper condmo?or transportation according to applicable regulations.

S ) /"i{.ﬁﬁd)"’"f/'//\’
\_Wl /f/(_, /’/—igéf_ QA/_!A D o ? Y 5, 93 \
.Generator Authorized Agent Namie Signature Shipment Date

'Truck No. Y L/ Phone No. 5/0-7% 3 - 76 s &
Transporter Name %U CCuw ‘ Z](/UL{S Driver Name (Pring) _~ods K 12,3

lAddress 37837 Vo Fuwd ComtatdL venivie tivenss Nosstate 278 530 &/

l }Kfitr\mﬁ«./ T A Vehicle Certification ﬂ//%"

TRANSPORTER

i hereby certify thgt the abc;we named material was picked up 1 hereby certify that the above named material was delivered with-
at the generator gite ii'?above out incident.to @stmaﬂo listed below,

1 / : :

LY. (oW TJEIFB A z/uL dSA0ET75

Drivir Signature Shipment Date g&er Signature - Delivery Date

l DESTINATION i
Site Name Phone No. -
Address

' | hereby certify that the above named material has been accepted and to the best of my kpowledge the foregoing is true and accurate.

/ o = :
- 7z :, I
i ViR S5
. Name of Authorized Agent Signature ) 7 Heceipt Dafe /I
L~
l PASS CODE :
10/86 ' ' BFI260-72(

TRANSPORTER RETAIN
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SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLE HANDLING PROCEDURES

Soil and groundwater samples will be packaged carefully to avoid breakage or
contamination, and will be delivered to the laboratory in an iced-cooler. The following
sample packaging requirements will be followed.

Sample bottle/sleeve lids will not be mixed. All sample lids will stay
with the original containers and have custody seals affixed to them.

. Samples will be secured in coolers to maintain custody, control
temperature, and prevent breakage during transportation to the laboratory.

. A chain-of-custody form will be completed for all samples and accompany
the sample cooler to the laboratory.

. Ice, blue ice, or dry ice (dry ice will be used for preserving soil samples
collected for the Alameda County Water District) will be used to cool
samples during transport to the laboratory.

Each sample will be identified by affixing a pressure sensitive, gummed
label, or standardized tag on the container(s). This label will contain the
site identification, sample identification number, date and time of sample
collection, and the coilector’s initials.

. Soil samples collected in brass tubes will be preserved by covering the
ends with Teflon tape and capped with plastic end-caps. The tubes will
be labeled, sealed in quart size bags, and placed in an iced-cooler for
transport to the laboratory.

All groundwater sample containers will be precleaned and will be obtained from a
State Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory.
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Sample Control/Chain-of-Custody: All field personnel will refer to this workplan to
verify the methods to be employed during sample collection. All sample gathering

activities will be recorded in the site file; all sample transfers will be documented in
the chain-of-custody; samples are to be identified with labels and all sample bottles are
to be custody-sealed. All information is to be recorded in waterproof ink. All TPE
field personnel are personally responsible for sample collection and the care and
custody of collected samples until the samples are transferred or properly dispatched.

The custody record will be completed by the field technician or professional who has
been designated by the TPE project manager as being responsible for sample shipment
to the appropriate laboratory. The custody record will include, among other things,
the following information: site identification, name of person collecting the samples,
date and time samples were collected, type of sampling conducted (composite/grab),

location of sampling station, number and type of containers used, and signature of the
TPE person relinquishing samples to a non-TPE person with the date and time of
transfer noted. The relinquishing individual will also put all the specific shipping data
on the custody record.

Records will be maintained by a designated TPE field employee for each sample, site
identification, sampling locations, station numbers, dates, times, sampler’s name,
designation of the samples as a grab or composite, notation of the type of sample (e.g.
groundwater, soil boring, efc.), preservatives used, on-site measurement data, and other
observations or remarks.
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CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory
August 06, 1993 PEL # 9308023
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. Attn: Jeff

Re: One water and eight soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and 0il &
Grease analyses. '

Project name:Castro Valley Unified School District Project number:275080493

Date sampled: Aug 04, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 05, 1993
Date extracted: Aug 05-06, 1993 Date analyzed: Aug 05-06,1993
RESULTS:

SAMPLE Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L})

DW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1.3
Detection limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Method of Analysis 3510/8015 602 602 602 602

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total 0il &
I1.D. Benzene Xylenes Grease

(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (mg/KJ)

DS-1 —-— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —_—
ps-2 —-——- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —-——
DSP-1A -— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ———
DSP-2B —-—- N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. ——
DSP-3C —-- _ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -—-
DSP-4D ——— 6.9 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. -
WOS-1 N.D. 400 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1100
WOoSP~1,2% N.D. 210 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 280
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 92.4% 94.1% 91.0% 93.7% 90.1% 99.6% -—-
Duplicate

Spiked

Recovery 89.7% 92.5% 86.4% 88.5% 92.0% 97.8% ---
Detection

limit 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
Method of 5030/ 3550/ 5520
Analysis 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D & F

* Composited soil sample.

Dawvid Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analyticol

August 05, 1993

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. Attn:

Loborotory

PEL #: 9308023

Jeff

Project name : Castro Valley Unified School District

Project number: 275080493
Sample I.D.: WOS-1

Date Sampled: Aug 04, 1993
Date Analyzed: Aug 05, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION

( ug/Kg )

Date Submitted: Aug 05, 1993

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

SPIKE RECOVERY
(%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Rromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Voo UoUUU

.

» . -
. .

ZzzzmzxEIER 2
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. w e .

bobbbUDbDUUUDDUDDUDUDDUY

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZ??ZZ?

aboratory Director

—————

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel:

408-946-9636

Fax: 408-946-9663



Al

2N N By A By m an S B Bw am

ple, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboratory
August 05, 1993 PEL #: 9308023
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC. Attn: Jeff

Project name : Castro Valley Unified Schocl District
Project number: 275080493

Sample I.D.: WOSP-1,2

Date Sampled: Aug 04, 1993 Date Submitted: Aug 05, 1993

Date Analyzed: Aug 05, 1993
Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION , SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Xg ) (%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1, 3~-Dichloropropene
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4~Dichlorobenzene
1,2~-Dichlorobenzene
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.
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«~ David Duong
Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-945-9663



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Analylical  loboratory

August 06, 1993 , PEL # 9308023

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff
Re: Two soil samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and
Zinc analyses.

Project name: Castro Valley Unified School District
Project number: 275080493

Date sampled: Aug 04,1993 Date submitted: Aug 05, 1993
Date extracted: Aug 05-06,1993 Date analyzed: Aug 05-06, 1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
1.D. (mg/XKd) (mg/Xg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg /Kq)
wWos-1 0.6 32 14 27 38
WOosSp—-1,2% 0.5 37 g.7 42 27
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection

limit 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Method of

Analysis 7130 7190 7420 7520 7950

* Composited soil sample.

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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Waestern Operalions

s

122 Quary Lane Clayton

Plemnm_r'a, CA 94566 m
Fax 1510 4260106 CONSULTANTS

august 16, 1993

Mx. Renee Boongaling

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
1555 Burke Street, Unit 1

San Francisco, Ca 94124

Client Ref,: 56899
Clayton Project No.: 93081.21

Dear Mr. Boongaling:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 10, 1993. As discgssed on the telephone,
the sampling dates recorded on the client labels, Superior
labele, and the chain-of-custody form were different, As
requested, the date on the Superior label was reported as the
date sampled. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody form
acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of after September 15, 1993, unless you have requested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistanc? to you. If
you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-263537.

Sincerely,

Dt O Tob,

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Manager, laboratory Services
Western Operations

HAR/tiD
Attachments
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lggtonf
' CONSULTANTS
Page 2 of it
. Results of Analysis™ —— _
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory ™ .
. Client Reference:r 56899 : =
Clayton Project No. 53081.21
l Sample Identification: 56899-1  (WOS-1) Date Sampled: 08704793  ~.
Lab Number: 9308121-01A Date Received: 08/10/93.
Sample Matrix/Media:  S0IL Date Extracted: 068/12/93 .
I Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 08/12/93
Analytical Methed: EPA 8270 ’
Limit of
I Concentration Detection
Analyte . CcAs § (ng/kg) (ng/kg)
A
I Acid Extractahles 3 - .
‘

l 4-Chloro- B-methylphenol 59-50~7 ND 1
2-Chlorophenol 85-57-8 ND 1
2,4~Dichlorophencl 120-83-2 ND 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol 105-67-9 ND 1

l 2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 5
2-Methyl«4,6-dinitrophenol- 534-52~-1 ND L
2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND b

l 4-Methylphenol 106-44-5 ND 1
2-Nitrophenol 83-75-5 ND 1
4-Nitrophenol 100-02-17 ND ]

l Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 ND L
Phenol 108-95-2 ND 1
2,4,%-Trichlorophenol 95-95-4 - ND i

I 2.4, B—Trichlorophenol 88-06-2 ND 1

&W&Mw

l Acenaphthene 8§3-32-9 ND 1
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 1
Anthracene 120-12-7 ND i

l Renzidine 92-87-5 ND 30
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ND 4
Benzo{a)anthragene 56-55-3 ND 1

l Benzo({b)fluoranthene 205-98-2 ND 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 1

Benzo(ghi)perylene 191-24~2 ND i
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 ND 1

I Benzyl alcochel 100-51-5 ND 2
Benzyl butyl phthalate 85-68-7 ND 1
Bis(2-¢hlorosthoxy)}methane 111-91-1 ND 1

l Bis(2-chloroathyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 1
Big{2-chloroisopropyl)ether 108-60-1 ND 1
Big{2-sthylhaxyl)phthalate 117~-81-7 ND 10

l 4-Bramophenyl phenyl ether 101-55%-3 ND 1
4~Chlorcaniline 106-47-8 ND 5
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Results of Analysis
for
Superior 2nalytical Laboratory
Ciient Reference: 56889
Clayton Project No. 93081.21
Sample Identification: 56899-1 Date Sampled:  06/04/93
Lab Number: 9308121-01A Date Received: 08/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: 8OIL Date Extracted: 0B8/12/93
Extraction Msthod: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 08/12/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8270
Linit of
Conocentration Detection
Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Eggggﬂgggggl Extractablesg (ggn;imégé!
2-Chloronaphthalene 91-58-17 ND 1
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 1
Chrysane 218-01-9 ND 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53~70-3 ND 1
Dikenzofuran 132-64-9 ND i
pi-n~butylphthalate 84-~74-2 ND 1
1,2=Dichlor¢baenzsens §5-50-1 ND i
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND i
1,4-Dichlorobhanzene 106-46-7 ND i
3,3/-Dichlorobenzidine 91=-94-~1 ND 30
Disthylphthalate 84-66-2 ND 1
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 121-14-~2 ND 1
2,6~Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 1
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 1
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND 1
Fluorene B6-73-17 ND 1
Hegachlorochenzane 118-74~-1 ND 1
Hexachlorobutadiene 87-68-3 ND 1
Hexachlorocyclepentadiene 77-47-4 ND 10
Hexa¢hlorocethane £7-72-1 ND 1
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene 183-39-5 ND i
Isophorone 78-59-1 ND 1
2-Methyl naphthalene 91-57-6 ND i
Naphthalene 81-20-3 ND 1
2-Nitroaniline 88-74-4 ND 5
J-Nitroaniline 89-09-2 ND 5
4-Nitroaniline 100~01~6 ND 5
Nitrobenzene 98-~-95-3 ND i
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 86-30-6 ND i
N-Nitrogodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 1
Phenanthrene §5-01-8 ND 1
Pyrene 129-00-0 ND 1
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Results of Analysis
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory
Client Referenca: 56899
Clayton Projsct No., 93081.21
sample Identification: 56899~-1 Date Sampled: 08/04/83
1Lab Numbex: 8308121-01A Date Recaived: 08/10/93
Sample Matrix/Media: S0O1IL Date Extracted: 08/12/93
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 08/12/93
Analytical Mathogd: EPA 8270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CaAS # {mg/kg) (ng/kg)
Bas u " ed
1,2,4-Trichleorobhenzene 120-82-1 ND 1
Surrogates Recovery (%) - QC Limits (%)
2-Fluorobiphenyl 321=60-~8 108 30 - 115
2=-Fluorophenol 367-12-4 83 25 - 121
Nitrobenzene-ads 4165-60-0 84 23 - 120
Phenel-dé 13127-88-3 99 24 - 113
Terphenyl-di4 98904-43-9 90 18 - 137
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118-79-6 75 19 - 122

ND: Not detected at or abeve limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note: Detection limits increased due to matrix interference.



Clayton
Page 5 of 1t
I Results of Analysis
for
l Superior Analytical Laboratory
Client Refarence: 56899
I Clayton Project No. 93081.21
Sample Idantification: 56899-2 (WOSP-1,2) Date Samplad: 08/04/93
Lab Number: 9308121-02A Date Received: 08/10/93
l Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 08/12/93
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 08/12/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8270 )
l Limit of
Concentration Detection
I Analyte CAS 4 (mg/Rg) {mg/kg)
Aci xty l
l 4-Chloro-3-methylphenocl 59-50-7 ND 2
2-Chlorephensl 95-57-8 ND 2
2,4-Dichlorephencl 120~83~-2 ND 2
l 2,4~Dimethylphaenol 105-67-9 ND 2
2,4-Dinitrophenol 51-28-5 ND 10
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophencl §34-52-1 ND 10
l 2-Methylphenol 95-48-7 ND 2
4-Methylphenoel 106-44-5 ND 2
2-Nitrophenol 88-75-5 ND 2
l 4-Nitrophenol 100-02-7 ND 10
Pentachlorophenocl 87-86-5 ND 10
Phencl 108-95-2 ND 2
l 2,4,5-Trichlerophenol 95-95-4 ND 2
2,4,6-Trichloreophencl 88~06~2 ND 2
l ble
acenaphthene §3-32-9 ND 2
Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 ND 2
l anthracene 120-12-7 ND 2
Benzidine 92-87-5 ND 50
Benzoic acid 65-85-0 ND 8
l Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 ND 2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 ND 2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 ND 2
Benzo{ghi)perylene 191-~24-2 ND 2
l Benzo{a)pyrens 50-32-8 ND 2
Benzyl alcohol 100~51-6 ND 4
" Benzyl butyl phthalats 85-68-17 ND 2
l Bis(2-chlorcethoxy)methane 111-91-1 ND 2
Bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether 111-44-4 ND 2
RBis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether  108-60-1 ND 2
I Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 ND 20
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 101-55-3 ND 2
. 4-Chloroaniline 106-47-8 ND 14



Clayton
SRR

Pagae 6

Results of Analysis

for

Superior Analytical Laboratory

Client Reference:

56889

Clayton Project No, 93081.21

of 11

sample Identification: $6869-2 Date Sampled: 08/04/93
Lad Number: 9308121-022 Date Received: 08/10/83
Sample Matrix/Media:  SOIL Date Extracted: 08/12/63
fxtraction Method: EPA 3550 Date Analyzed: 08/12/93
Analytical Method: EPA B270
Limit of
Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS # {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Base/Neutral Exitragtables (continued)
2-Chlsronaphthalene 91-58-7 ND 2
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 7005-72-3 ND 2
Chrysene 218-01-9 ND 2
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene §3-70-3 ND 2
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 ND 2
Di-n-butylphthalate 84-74-2 ND 2
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 2
1,3~-Dichlorohenzene 541-73~1 ND 2
i,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 2
3,3/-Dichlorobhenzidine 91-94-1% ND 50
Diethylphthalate 84-66-2 WD 2
Dimethylphthalate 131-11-3 ND 2
2,4-Dinitrotocluens 121-14-2 ND 2
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 606-20-2 ND 2
Di-n-octylphthalate 117-84-0 ND 2
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 ND y;
Fluorense 86-T73-7 ND 2
Hexachlorobenzene 118=-74=1 ND 2
Hexachloroebutadiene 87-68-3 RO 2
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 77-47-4 ND 20
Hexachloroethane 67-72~1 ND 2
Indenc(1,2,3-0d)pyrene 193-39-5 ND 2
Isophorons 78-58-1 ND 2
2-Methyl naphthalene 91-57-6 2 2
Naphthalene 91-20-3 ND 2
2-Nitrocaniline 88-74-4 ND 10
3-Nitroaniline 98-09-2 ND 10
4-Nitroaniline 100-01-5 ND 10
Nitrobenzene 98-95-3 ND 2
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 8§6-30-6 ND 2
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 621-64-7 ND 2
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 WD 2
Pyrensa 126-00=-0 ND 2



Sample Identification:

Results of Analysis
for
Superior Analytical Laboratory

Client Refsrsnce: 56899
Clayton Project No. 93081.21

36899-2 Date

Cisyion
Paq@‘:’?%"ﬂof 11

Sampled: 08/04/93

Lad Numbar: 9308121-02a Date Received: © 0/93
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Extracted: 035%2;93
Extraction Method: EPA 3530 Date 2Analyzed: 08/12/93
Analytical Method: EPA 8270 .

Limit of .

Concentration Detection
Analyte CAS & (mg/kg} {ng/kg)
Extra
1,2,4-Trichlorohaenzens 120-82-1 ND 2
urrogate Recovery (%) QC Limits (%)

2-Fluorckiphenyl
2=Fluorophencl
Nitrobenzene-35s
Phenol-d4dg
Terphenyl-dl4

2,4,6-Txibromophenol

321-60-8 90
367=-12-4 71
4165-60-~0 81
13127-88-3 83
88904~43-9 78
118~79-86 62

30 - 113
25 - 121
23 - 120
24 = 113
18 - 137
19 - 122

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received

Note; Detection 1imits increased due to matrix interference,
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»[E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Laboratory

Lt
e

August 20, 1993 PEL # 9308083,

o "

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff
Re: Five soil samples for Diesel and 0il & Grease analyses.

Project name: Castro Valley Unified School District
Project number: 275C081993

Date sampled: Aug 18-19, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 20, 1993
Date extracted: Aug 20, 1993 Date analyzed: Aug 20,1993
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Diesel 0il & Grease
I.D. (mg/Kg)  (mg/Xg)
51i-1,2,3,4% 780 440
VSWO-2 N.D. N.D.
VSWO-3 N.D. N.D.
VSWO-4 N.D. N.D.
VSWO-5 N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D.
Spiked
Recovery 90.6% -——
Duplicate
Spiked
Recovery 97.1% ———
Detection
limit 1.0 10
Method of 3550 / 5520
Analysis 8015 D&F

*Composited soil sample.

atory Director

408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel:



p(E, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Analytical chorcilg%

August 24, 1993

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.
Project name:
Project number: 275C081993
Sample I.D.: S1-1,2,3,4

Date Sampled: Aug 18-19, 1993
Date Analyzed: Aug 24, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 8240

COMPOUND NAME
( ug/Kg

CONCENTRATION

L # 9308083

Attn: Jeff

Castro Valley Unified School District

Date Submitted: Aug 20, 1993

Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Kg

SPIKE RECOVERY
) (%)

Acetone N.D.
Chloromethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

chlorcoethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroforn
1,1,1i-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2~Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis=-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D.
Tetrachloroethene

Benzene
Dibromochloromethane
Toluene

Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Freon 113

M & P-Xylenes

O0-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorocbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

N.DI

UUUUUUUUUPP

. & & = . . 9
*

A A A A A - A A - A

oo

N.D.

* [ ] L] L] L] - - -
.

UDoUUUODOUDOO

ZEEZnARR R D

Laboratory Director

-——

————

-————

s

- -———

— — ———

—

— —— —

1764 Houret Court Miipitas, CA. 95035

Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663



plE, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmenial  Andlytical  toboratory

August 23, 1993 ' PEL # 9308083
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff .
Re: One composited soil sample for RCI analysis.

Project name: Castro Valley Unified School District
Project number: 275C081993

Date sampled: Aug 18-19, 1993 Date submitted: Aug 20, 1993

Date extracted: Aug 21, 1993 Date analyzed: Aug 21, 1993

RESULTS:

SAMPLE REACTIVITY CORROSIVITY IGNITABILITY

I1.D.

s1-1,2,3,4 NC pH 8.0 NO

Blank NO pH 7.0 NO

Method of Title 22, CCR Title 22, CCR Title 22, CCR
Analysis 66261.23 66261.22 66261.21

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9836 Fax: 408-346-9663



Ol Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

825 Armold Drive, Suitc 114 & Martines, Calforma 945053 8 (L10) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229 1424

e ey v e

-~

PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS Project 9308083
Attn: DAVID DUONG Reported 31-Augusi-1993

ANALYSIS FOR CAM 17 METALS

Laboratory Numbor Sample Identification Matrix

89725- 1 C " '81-1,2,3,4 “Water

RESULTS COF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 89725- 1

Antimony {8b): ND<0.,1
Arpenic (Ag) @ 0.02
Barium (Ba) : 1.0
Beryllium (Be) : ND<0.01
Cadmium (ca) : ND<0.01
Chromium {Cr}: ND<0.05
Cobalt (Col 0.18
Copper (Cu) : 0.08
Lead {Pb) : ND<0.1
Mercury (Hy) : ND<.(002
Molybdenum (Mo) : ND<0. 05
Nickel (Ni}: 0.18
Selenium (sSe) ND<D .01
Silver (Ag) : ND<0 .05
Thallium (T1) : ND«<0.2
Vanadium {Vi: ND<0. 05
Zinc {Zn) : 0.1%
Concentration: wg/L

rage ¢ of 3

Certiliead [atrrardnes



i sl SUperior Precision Analytical, Inc.
P S 82, Nﬁﬂ?ld;brff&ﬁu?lt‘ 114 = Martinez, (,:q%;icf_niﬂ 04551 fbt?)fi‘)‘*lb__lz_{z‘qi ELU} 229-1526
l ANALYS18 FOR CAM 17 METALS

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Water
~ L
LaboraLory'Number 89725

S

Average
Method Spike
IFNPOUHG Blank POL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/L) {mg/L) (%) (%) (%)
i\timqny (Sb) : ND<0 .1 0.1 100% 75+125 0%
Arsenic (As) ND<0.01 0,01 107% 75+125 8%
:.rium {Ba): ND<0Q.08 0.95 102% 75%+128 1%
ryllium {Be) : ND<D.01  0.03 107% 75-125 2%
Cadmium {Cd} ND<3.01  0.03 113% 75-128 1%
O UM {Cr): NDe<$.05 0.05 104% 75+125 1%
ball (Co) ND«0.08  0.05 107% 75+125 0%
pper (Cu) ; ND<0.065 0,08 107% 752125 1%
ad {Pb) : ND<O,1 0.1 108% 75-125 2%
grcury (Hy) : NDz.002  .0Q2 112% 75126 © 0%
molybdenum (Mo) : ND<0.05 0,08 101% 75-125 1%
Nicksl (Ni): ND<0.05  0.05 110% 75-128 1%
lenium (Se) : KDe0,01  ©.01 101% 752125 4%
lvar {Ag) s RD<3.05 0.05 81% 75225 2%
Thallium {Tl): ND<B .2 0.2 110% 75-125 2%
nadiym (V) ND<(, 05 0.065 109% 75-125 1%
L1 (2} s ND<0,05 0.05 112% 75-128 3%
!efinitions:
E = Not Datected - RPD = Relative Percent Difference
L = Pravtical Quantitation Limit ‘

“H TR s

“TSenicy Chemist
Aooount Manager

lc File No. 89725

Page 3 of 3

, (S L
Cerlfieatd Taboratores
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e, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  laboralory

September 09, 1993 PEL # 9309026
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING, INC.

Attn: Jeff
Re: Two soil samples for BTEX and Diesel analyses.

Project name: Castro Valley Unified School District
Project number: 275C090793

Date sampled: Sept 07, 1993 Date submitted: Sept 07, 1993
Date extracted: Sept 07-08, 1993 Date analyzed: Sept 07-08,1993
RESUILTS:

SAMPLE Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total

I.D. Benzene Xylenes

(mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg} (ug/Kg)

PL—I N-Do NoDO NoD- 7.6 21
PL-2 N.D. N.D. 7.4 9.3 37
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 91.4% 85.5% 82.1% 88.4% 93.9%
Detection

limit 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Method of 3550 /

Analysis 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Laboratory Director

1764 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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